Comprehensive Multimodal Corridor Plan Guidelines complement the Solutions for 
Congested Corridors Program Guidelines. 

2. Authority 
The Road Repair and Accountability Act of 2017, or Senate Bill (SB) 1 (Beall, Chapter 5, 
Statutes of 2017) created the Solutions for Congested Corridors Program and annually 
appropriates two hundred and fifty million dollars ($250,000,000). The Commission 
allocates these funds to projects that are designed to achieve a balanced set of 
transportation, environmental, and community access improvements within highly 
congested travel corridors throughout the state. 

The Solutions for Congested Corridors Program Guidelines describe the policy, standards,

[...]

2017, Ch. 5, Sec. 44) 

2390. 
The Solutions for Congested Corridors Program is hereby created. 
(Added by Stats. 2017, Ch. 5, Sec. 44. Effective April 28, 2017.) 

2391. 
Pursuant to subdivision (b) of Section 11053 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, two 
hundred fifty million dollars ($250,000,000) in the State Highway Account shall be 
available for appropriation to the Department of Transportation in each annual Budget Act 
for the Solutions for Congested Corridors Program. Funds made available for the program 
shall be allocated by the California Transportation Commission to projects designed to